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Pennsylvania Commerce Bancorp, Inc.
Selected Financial Data

BALANCE SHEET DATA:
Total assets $ 480,086 $ 378,913 $ 319,323 $ 239,829 $ 198,282

Loans held for sale 5,329 5,301 5,641 6,816 12,953

Loans receivable (gross) 290,252 216,105 167,121 134,459 103,739

Securities available for sale 92,921 84,652 96,993 48,512 43,088

Securities held to maturity 33,812 29,039 11,493 12,239 13,524

Federal funds sold 22,800 0 11,900 14,325 3,850

Deposits 446,583 348,546 297,737 220,224 182,572

Long-term debt and other borrowed money 0 8,300 0 0 1,000

Trust preferred securities 5,000 0 0 0 0

Stockholders’ equity 26,668 20,378 20,445 18,318 13,275

INCOME STATEMENT DATA:
Net interest income $ 17,477 $ 14,676 $ 11,276 $ 9,308 $ 7,851

Provision for loan losses 1,050 762 542 150 90

Noninterest income 5,362 4,558 4,061 2,740 1,700

Noninterest operating expenses 16,189 13,756 11,471 9,078 7,079

Income before income taxes 5,600 4,716 3,324 2,820 2,382

Net income 3,714 3,103 2,218 1,892 1,602

PER COMMON SHARE DATA:
Net income:    Basic $ 2.09 $ 1.76 $ 1.25 $ 1.15 $ 1.07

Diluted 1.96 1.64 1.15 1.04 1.01

Book value 14.65 11.20 11.30 10.12 8.53

SELECTED PERFORMANCE RATIOS:
Return on average assets 0.88 % 0.89 % 0.80 % 0.91 % 0.94 %

Return on average stockholders’ equity 16.59 15.18 11.50 11.86 12.77

Net interest margin 4.49 4.59 4.49 4.92 5.05

SELECTED LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RATIOS:
Average loans to average deposits 65.12 % 60.24 % 60.26 % 63.83 % 69.29 %

Stockholders’ equity to total year-end assets 5.55 5.38 6.40 7.64 6.70

Risk-based capital: Tier 1 9.90 9.91 10.83 12.20 11.44

Total 11.04 11.12 12.02 13.36 13.29

Leverage ratio 6.92 6.28 6.50 7.85 7.10

ASSET QUALITY:
Net charge-offs to average loans outstanding 0.06 % 0.08 % 0.01 % 0.11 % (0.05) %

Non-performing loans to total year-end loans 0.29 0.32 0.16 0.43 0.37

Non-performing assets to total year-end assets 0.18 0.18 0.09 0.35 0.19

Allowance for loan losses to total year-end loans 1.29 1.31 1.34 1.26 1.62

Allowance for loan losses to non-performing loans 448.02 415.35 808.70 290.92 436.27

(dollars in thousands except per share data) 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996
Year Ended December 31
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Dear Shareholders, Employees,
Customers, and Friends:
The year 2000 marked the 15th anniversary of Commerce
Bank. When we opened in 1985 with one branch in Camp
Hill, we were determined to offer more to our local
communities than the traditional banks. We promised a
relentless commitment to providing customers in Central
Pennsylvania with convenient, unsurpassed quality service.
Now, 15 years – and 14 branches – later, consumers surveyed
by Harrisburg Magazine named us “Simply the Best Bank of
2000.” 

The Directors, management and staff of Pennsylvania
Commerce Bancorp, Inc. are pleased to report on our
financial results for this remarkable year of 2000.

A Record Breaking Year

Commerce Bank/Harrisburg produced another year of record
earnings and total revenues in 2000, as well as an all-time high
in staff expansion. The Company’s strong retail model,
focused on gathering low-cost core deposits, continues to drive
increased profitability in an industry where little or no deposit
growth is the norm. 

Every year since 1988, we have been able to consistently
report increased earnings and superior financial returns to our
shareholders. We are pleased that we can, once again, report
such earnings for the year 2000.

• Assets increased by 27% to $480 million.

• Deposits rose by $98 million – exceeding $446 million –
and representing a 28% increase over 1999.

• Loans increased 34%, or $74.2 million, for a total of $295
million.

• Revenues were up 19%, reaching $22.8 million.

• Net income grew 20% to $3.7 million.

• Net income per share on a diluted basis was $1.96 – a 20%
increase.

• Stock dividend of 5% declared on common stock
outstanding – marks 8th consecutive year a dividend of 5%
has been paid.

• Stockholders’ equity rose to $26.7 million, an increase of
$6.3 million or 31%.

• Market price of Commerce common stock increased 30%
on the NASDAQ Small-Cap market, closing at $25.95 per
share.

Proud of Our
Accomplishments

We are proud of our
accomplishments in the
year 2000. We opened
our 12th branch office in
June in Cedar Cliff. The
completion of our
Palmyra branch in October, marked not only the opening of
our 13th branch, but our initial entry into Lebanon County.
October was a busy month. We also held groundbreaking
ceremonies for our 14th branch in East Pennsboro Township.
The addition of our Palmyra branch means Commerce
Bank/Harrisburg now services customers in Cumberland,
Dauphin, Lebanon and York Counties.

Our online banking service also experienced significant
growth in 2000. Commerce Online now has reached a
household penetration rate of  27% — the highest in
America. We see this as further proof that the Commerce
model continues to combine the best in branch and electronic
banking in one unique retail strategy.

The employees of Commerce Bank/Harrisburg were key to
our success in 2000. Our employees continue to enhance our
ability to provide the personalized, friendly service our
customers have come to know and expect from Commerce. In
2000, we expanded our staff to 322 total employees – a 19%
increase from 1999. 

Looking Back to Look Forward

This Annual Report not only reports on our activities and
accomplishments in 2000, but also takes a look back. By
understanding and appreciating where we have been, we can
continue to move forward to where we want to be.

And our goal is to continue our expansion in Central
Pennsylvania. Our growth plan includes another dozen offices
by 2005 and a work force of 750 employees – more than
double our current size – with assets of $1 billion.

We have brought significant changes to retail banking in
Central Pennsylvania since we opened our doors in 1985. We
have gone from being the area’s “newest bank in 75 years” in
1985 to being “Simply the Best Bank” in 2000. We extend
our thanks to our dedicated staff, shareholders, directors – and
most importantly – our customers, for their support and
continued contribution to Commerce’s growth and positive
reputation.

Sincerely,

Gary L. Nalbandian
Chairman Of The Board

James T. Gibson
President/CEO
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1985
Celebrate grand opening of our first office at
Erford Road & Senate Avenue in Camp Hill.
Become the first new state-chartered bank in
Cumberland County in 75 years.

Devote first year to building a solid
foundation for our success. Exceed our
projections with $11.5 million in year-end
total assets.

Proudly welcome more than 2,300 customers
during the first seven months of 1985.

1986
Achieve intense growth and prove to be a
major new presence in the Harrisburg
financial community. Total assets reach $26
million by year-end.

Welcome more than 5,000 new customers to
the Commerce retail banking model.

Expand our capital base to keep pace with the
rapid growth by offering and selling $1.3
million in new common stock.

1987
Provide real “hometown” banking to our
customers by focusing on customer-oriented
services such as free checking, longer hours,
and friendly, personal service.

Open our second branch – Colonial Park on
Route 22 – generating 2,500 new accounts for
a healthy $6 million in new deposits in five
months.

Momentum from two successful years and the
opening of our second branch substantiates
the potential of Harrisburg’s East Shore area as
a promising future growth target.

1988
Welcome James T. Gibson as the new
President and CEO in August, who could
position us for growth and prosperity.

Further expand our service-focused strategy
with the opening of our Hampden Centre
branch on Carlisle Pike in Hampden
Township. The new branch yields $2 million
in deposits during the first two months of
operation.

Experience another year of tremendous growth
– approximately 34% — with total year-end
assets of more than $50 million.

1989
Create a new Residential Mortgage Loan
department to meet customers’ needs for
residential loans, while adding an important
new profit center to the Bank.

Increase capital by $1.5 million by
stockholders exercising 94% of the common
stock warrants issued during our 1986 stock
offering. This provides us with a comfortable
7.86% total capital ratio – well above the
Federal guideline.
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Noha Abdallah has

been with the

Commerce

Bank/Harrisburg

family for 11 years.

Currently, Noha is

Vice President of

Branch Operations.

She began her

Commerce career as

a Teller, where she

first became known

for her winning

smile and WOW!

Spirit.
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1990
Achieve 28% growth in our fifth anniversary
year by staying focused on retail banking
services valued by our customers – longer
hours, free checking, convenient locations –
further proving the soundness of our retail
philosophy.

Increase earnings by 39%, from $253,000 in
1989 to $352,000 in 1990, despite a weak
economy, falling interest rates and lower loan
demand.

Enjoy a 20% increase – to $78 million – in
total assets, compared to $64 million in
1989.

1991
Break ground at Paxton Square Shopping
Center for our fourth branch. Gearing up
for a May 1, 1992 grand opening.

Business continues to increase as customers
embrace our retail banking model.

Year-end assets soar by 20% to $93 million,
compared to 1990 total assets of $78
million.

1992
A pivotal year for Commerce Bank as we
reach the $100 million milestone in total
assets in June.

Open our fourth branch at Route 22 and
Mountain Road in the Paxton Square
Shopping Center in May.

Grow deposits to nearly $106 million, an
increase of 22% over 1991 deposits. Reflects
the growing strength of our retail strategy.

1993
Enjoy another record year as reflected by
increases throughout the bank: deposits grow
by 9% to $114 million and loans increase by
14% to $77 million.

Increase total assets by 8% to $122 million.

1994
Initiate Sunday banking hours, bringing
seven-day branch banking to the Harrisburg
area.

Open a new Management Information
Services (Operations) center.

Register stock on the NASDAQ Small Cap
Market in August, and convert to a national
banking charter in October.

Increase net income 20% — from $1.0
million to $1.2 million.
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Cedar Cliff Assistant

Branch Manager

Karin Nale (left)

discusses new

business account

options with long-

time Commerce

customers Lee and

Donna Zimmerman,

owners of the J.S.

Zimmerman

Company, Inc. of

Penbrook,

Pennsylvania. The

Zimmerman’s

peanut-based

products are well-

known in the area.
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1995
Celebrate Commerce Bank’s tenth
anniversary on June 1, 1995.

Raise $2.2 million to support growth and
expansion through a successful public
offering. Issue a two-for-one stock split in
August.

Open fifth Commerce Bank branch in
November in Hummelstown, which helps
push net income to $1.5 million and
produces a 20% increase over 1994 earnings
per share.

1996
Introduce “Commerce Online” to
Commerce Bank customers – the banking
industry’s most versatile and easy to use 
PC-based online banking system.

Open two new branches on the same day in
October – York Crossing and Queen Street;
initial expansion into York County.

Initiate a full-service Bank-by-Phone system
to provide customers with 24-hour
continuous direct access to their accounts.

1997
Despite an industry standard of just 4%,
Commerce On-Line household penetration
reaches 12%.

Expand Cumberland and York County
presence with opening of eighth and ninth
branches in September at Simpson Ferry
Road in Mechanicsburg and Prospect Street
in York.

Surpass the $200 million mark in total assets
– increasing 21% to $240 million.

1998
Reach a total of 11 branches with the
opening of two new offices – Route 30 in
York in April, and Route 74 in Carlisle in
August.

Increase deposits by an amazing 35% for a
total of $298 million. Loans also increase –
up 22% to $173 million. Net income
increases 17% to $2.2 million.

Eclipse $300 million in assets with a 33%
increase to reach $319 million.

1999
Form Pennsylvania Commerce Bancorp, Inc.
and reorganize Commerce into a one-bank
holding company.

Receive Preferred Lender status from U.S.
Small Business Association for efforts to
meet needs of small – and emerging –
businesses in Cumberland, Dauphin, York
and Lebanon Counties. Recognized as one of
the top five largest business and industry
lenders in the state of Pennsylvania.

Introduce customers to our Website,
www.commercepc.com, providing direct
computer access to up-to-the-minute
account information, ability to transfer
funds, pay bills electronically and complete
other transactions online.

Experience steady growth – deposits increase
17% to $349 million; loans jump to $221
million – a 28% increase; and, assets increase
19% to $379 million. Net income rises
significantly to $3.1 million – a 40%
increase, while net income per share
increases 43% to $1.64 per share.
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George Carlson,

owner and President

of Carlson

Construction in

Camp Hill (right)

shows Commerce’s

Jim Ridd, Senior Vice

President, Director

of Commercial Real

Estate Lending, the

plans for one of

Carlson’s new

homes in the

Floribunda Heights

development in

Camp Hill,

Pennsylvania.
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Retail

Quality and Convenience Highlight
the Commerce Retail Experience

The Commerce “model” focuses on delivering
the best possible retail experience. The survey of
the readers of Harrisburg Magazine, which
awarded Commerce Bank/Harrisburg “Simply
the Best Bank of 2000”, highlights the success of
our model.

When we opened our doors on June 1, 1985, we
were determined to provide a consumer friendly
community bank. Today, with a network of 14
branches serving Harrisburg and Central
Pennsylvania, we continue to offer the
convenience, quality products and service our
growing numbers of customers have come to
expect.

Although many financial institutions continue to abandon
branch banking and penalize customers with fee-based service,
Commerce Bank remains committed to providing quality
banking services whenever, wherever, and in whatever way best
suits customers’ needs.

Visiting a Commerce Branch in Person

When customers enter any one of our 14 branches, they find
friendly and courteous Tellers, and easy access to our
Customer Service Representatives. 

Our free coin counting machines are another popular amenity.
The “Penny Arcade” machine counts pennies, nickels, dimes
and quarters, and prints a final receipt which can be taken to
a Teller to be exchanged for cash or deposited directly into an
account. Unlike the change counting machines at
supermarkets, there is no charge at the “Penny Arcade.”

Customers also can get the same personalized, friendly
experience from our drive-thru Tellers as they do when they
come into the branch. And, they have access to the same
hallmark products and services. All of our branches are
equipped with drive-thru windows – making the Commerce
Bank experience even more convenient!
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Thank you!Thank you!
Harrisburg for voting us

“The Best Bank”

Member FDIC EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
LENDER

We’re dedicated to providing 

our customers with the best, 

most convenient banking 

experience.

commercepc.com

Terrific
Trio

To open an account, visit your nearest branch, 
connect to commercepc.com or call 1-888-YES-0004.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
LENDERMember FDIC

Totally
FREE Checking

No monthly service fees 
No per check charges 
No minimum balance

Seven-Day
Branch Banking

Weekdays 7:30-8
Saturday 8:00-6
Sunday 12:00-4

America’s Best
Online Banking

Bank 24 hours
a day at 
commercepc.com



Visiting a Commerce
Branch Electronically

Our commitment to be
“America’s Most Convenient
Bank” is exemplified not just
by our seven-day branch
banking, the longest business
hours in the region, Penny
Arcades and drive-thru access,
but through our Internet
branch located at
www.commercepc.com and our
24-hour Bank-By-Phone
service. 

We offer our electronic
delivery channels as another
convenient means of accessing
our products and services –
other banks use them to
discourage branch banking.
We believe our electronic
services enhance the branch
banking experience. 

Commerce-Online – our
online branch – has achieved
a household penetration rate
of 27%. When customers visit
Commerce On-Line, they can:

• Access up-to-the-minute account balances

• Transfer funds in real-time between
Commerce accounts

• Review account history

• Pay an unlimited number of bills
electronically for just $5 per month

• Trade stocks

• Re-order checks

• Place stop payment orders

11



Retail (continued)

In addition, customers can access their Commerce accounts
via our popular telephone banking service. Customers who
dial 1-800-YES-2003 can obtain account information, open a
new account, transfer funds or apply for a loan. And, more
importantly, the customer can speak to a Customer Service
Representative seven days a week, 24 hours a day, by calling 
1-888-YES-0004.

Commerce Debit Card

Commerce customers can use our convenient Debit Card in
multiple ways – in Harrisburg and Central Pennsylvania or in
locations around the world. 

The multi-function debit card enables our customers to use
automated teller machines or make purchases wherever
MAC®‚ or VISA®‚ is accepted. So a customer can purchase
groceries at the local supermarket with his debit card and have
it automatically deducted from his account, while another
customer uses her card to make a purchase in London. 

WOW! The Customer

Behind all of our products and services is the WOW! The
Customer philosophy – exceed customer expectations.
Commerce delivers a consistent level of unsurpassed service
that turns customers into loyal fans.

Commerce encourages employees to do whatever it takes to
deliver a truly memorable service experience each and every
time they interact with a customer. We cultivate the WOW!
The Customer philosophy through an employee recognition
program that salutes and rewards outstanding performers with
an annual celebration that spotlights the best of the best!

12

Penny Arcades continue to be a popular part of the Commerce Bank/
Harrisburg experience.



Lending

The Lending Relationship

As a local bank, Commerce provides customers with the
advantage of working directly with locally-based lenders. We
know the market. And our lenders are empowered to make
prompt decisions regarding financing needs — free of the
time-consuming, impersonal and bureaucratic approval
processes that are prominent at so many other banks.

Our approach to lending focuses on building long-term
relationships and providing quality service. We are large
enough to support customer needs, yet small enough to know
our customers personally.  

In the year 2000, loans increased 34%, or $74.2 million, for a
total of $295.6 million – up from $221 million. We believe
the significant increase is a good indication of our continuing
commitment to the credit needs of Commerce’s market areas.
This growth reflects widespread increases in commercial as
well as consumer loan categories.

Consumer Lending

Commerce Bank provides a variety of personal loans and
residential mortgages. Consumers receive competitive rates
and flexible terms – and they can apply in-person, online, or
by phone.

Consumer loan products include:

• Personal Loans & Lines of Credit

• Home Equity Loans & Lines of Credit

• Auto & Manufactured Home Loans

• Education Loans

• Fixed and Adjustable Rate Mortgages

We also work with our customers to develop Alternative
Financing Programs tailored to meet their individual needs.
These services can include FHA financing and low down-
payment financing as well as other options.

Commercial Lending

Our commercial lending business continues to grow and expand. 

Commerce is a Preferred Lender for the Small Business
Administration (SBA) in Pennsylvania. We were awarded this
status because of our continuing efforts to meet the needs of
small and emerging businesses in Cumberland, Dauphin, York
and Lebanon Counties. As a Preferred SBA Lender, we can
expedite the processing of SBA loan applications. Our SBA
Preferred lender status also gives us the ability to meet the needs
of most businesses that do not have access to conventional
funding sources. 

We continue to expand our small- to medium-sized business
lending services. During 2000, we also reinforced our position as
a leading provider of financing for the commercial real estate
market in the Harrisburg and Central Pennsylvania area.
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Dr. Timothy Farrell, Vice President/Treasurer, and Dr. C. Ronald Duncan,
President, Quantum Imaging & Therapeutic Associates, Inc. show Commerce
Bank’s Steven P. Welty, Vice President for the York Region, a list of locations set
for the mobile PET unit Commerce helped to finance.



From left to right: Gary L. Nalbandian, Howell C. Mette, Douglas S. Gelder, Alan R. Hassman, James T. Gibson, James R. Adair, 
Samir J. Srouji, MD, Peter J. Ressler, Michael A. Serluco. Not pictured: Vernon W. Hill, II.

Gary L. Nalbandian
Chairman
Pennsylvania Commerce Bancorp, Inc.
Co-owner/President
Commercial Industrial Realty Co.

Vernon W. Hill, II
Vice-Chairman
Pennsylvania Commerce Bancorp, Inc.
Chairman & President
Commerce Bancorp, Inc.

James T. Gibson
President/CEO
Pennsylvania Commerce Bancorp, Inc.

James R. Adair
President/CEO
Alexander Constructors, Inc.

Douglas S. Gelder
Owner/President
DSG Development

Alan R. Hassman
Owner/Operator
Seven McDonald’s 
Restaurant Locations

Howell C. Mette
Senior Partner
Mette, Evans & Woodside

Peter J. Ressler (Secretary to the Board)
Attorney
Mette, Evans & Woodside

Michael A. Serluco
Owner
Consolidated Properties

Samir J. Srouji, MD
Owner
Plastic Surgery, P.C.

Board of Directors
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Corporate Information

Headquarters
Pennsylvania Commerce Bancorp, Inc.
100 Senate Avenue
Camp Hill, PA 17011

Annual Shareholders’ Meeting
Pennsylvania Commerce Bancorp, Inc.’s annual shareholders’
meeting will be held on Friday, May 18, 2001 at 9:00 am at
the following location:

West Shore Country Club
100 Brentwater Road
Camp Hill, PA 17011

Contacts
Analysts, portfolio managers, and others seeking financial
information about Pennsylvania Commerce Bancorp, Inc.
should contact:

Mark A. Zody
Chief Financial Officer
at (717) 975-5630

News media representatives and others seeking general 
corporate information should contact:

James T. Gibson, President/CEO, or
Gary L. Nalbandian, Chairman
at (717) 975-5630

Shareholders seeking assistance with stock records should 
contact:

Deborah Miller
Shareholder Relations
at (717) 972-2870

Dividend Reinvestment and 
Stock Purchase Plan
Pennsylvania Commerce Bancorp, Inc. offers its shareholders a
convenient plan to increase their investment in the Company.
Through the Dividend Reinvestment and Stock Purchase Plan,
holders of common stock may have their dividends and 
voluntary cash payments of up to $5,000 per quarter (subject
to change) reinvested in additional common shares at a 3%
discount (subject to change) from the market price and 
without brokerage fees, commissions, or service charges.
Shareholders not enrolled in this plan, as well as brokers and
custodians who hold stock for clients, may receive a plan
prospectus and enrollment card by contacting Deborah Miller
at (717) 972-2870.

Annual Report and Form 10-K
Additional copies of Pennsylvania Commerce Bancorp, Inc.’s
Annual Report and Form 10-K are available without charge by
writing:

Pennsylvania Commerce Bancorp, Inc.
Shareholder Relations 
100 Senate Avenue
Camp Hill, PA 17011

NASDAQ Symbol

Shares of Pennsylvania Commerce Bancorp, Inc. common
stock are traded nationally under the symbol COBH in the
Over-The-Counter Small Cap Market and are listed in 
NASDAQ Quotations.

Common Stock Prices
The following table sets forth the prices for which common
stock has traded during the last two (2) fiscal years on the
NASDAQ Small Cap Market.  The prices per share have been
adjusted to reflect common stock dividends of 5% with record
dates of February 2, 2001 and February 4, 2000.  As of
December 31, 2000, there were approximately 400 holders of
record of the Company’s common stock.

Sales Price
Quarter Ended: High Low

March 31, 2000 $ 24.76 $ 15.82
June 30, 2000 22.98 20.48
September 30, 2000 25.71 21.43
December 31, 2000 27.86 22.14

March 31, 1999 $ 27.44 $ 24.40
June 30, 1999 26.08 24.04
September 30, 1999 24.38 20.41
December 31, 1999 22.68 19.05

Transfer and Dividend Paying
Agent/Registrar
Pennsylvania Commerce Bancorp, Inc.
100 Senate Avenue
Camp Hill, PA 17011



Cumberland County

Camp Hill Branch
100 Senate Avenue
Camp Hill, PA 17011
717/972-2875

Hampden Centre Branch
4860 Carlisle Pike
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055
717/975-7546

Simpson Ferry Branch
5032 Simpson Ferry Road
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055
717/766-6800

Carlisle Branch
65 Ashland Avenue
Carlisle, PA 17013
717/240-2665

Cedar Cliff Branch
1120 Carlisle Road
Camp Hill, PA 17011
717/909-3200

Wertzville Road Branch
742 Wertzville Road
Enola, PA 17025
717/909-6700

Dauphin County

Colonial Park Branch
4700 Jonestown Road
Harrisburg, PA 17109
717/540-7676

Mountain Road Branch
6071 Allentown Boulevard
Harrisburg, PA 17112
717/540-7605

Hummelstown Branch
600 Walton Avenue
Hummelstown, PA 17036
717/566-4400

Lebanon County

Palmyra Branch
903 East Main Street
Palmyra, PA 17078
717/832-0800

York County

Queen Street Branch
2160 South Queen Street
York, PA 17402
717/747-0700

York Crossing Branch
2100 York Crossing Drive
York, PA 17404
717/767-7700

Prospect Street Branch
1098 Haines Road
York, PA 17402
717/840-9257

Route 30 Branch
55 Arsenal Road
York, PA 17404
717/852-9292

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
LENDER

Member FDIC


